OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION

Resolution Honoring the Distinguished Service of Chief Engineer Douglas F. Hedrick

WHEREAS, Douglas F. Hedrick, has been employed by the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission since 1996, and most recently as its Chief Engineer; and

WHEREAS, during his seventeen-year tenure, Mr. Hedrick has served the Commission in several capacities within the Engineering Department, including: Staff Construction Engineer beginning March 3, 1996, Assistant Chief Engineer beginning December 28, 2008, and Chief Engineer beginning April 3, 2012 to the present; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Hedrick has informed the Commission of his intention to pursue other professional opportunities, and the Commission wishes to formally acknowledge his distinguished service; and

WHEREAS, during Mr. Hedrick's tenure, and in addition to managing the day-to-day operations of the Turnpike as the Chief Engineer, he worked on major projects such as the reconstruction of the Cuyahoga River Bridge, the completion of 150 miles of third lane, the reconstruction of several pairs of Service Plazas and all toll plazas, the construction or reconstruction of numerous interchanges, the construction necessary to implement electronic toll collection, overseeing the base replacement program, and serving on the Transportation Review Advisory Council as a non-voting member in reviewing over \$1 billion in constructions projects that were considered for Ohio Turnpike Infrastructure funding; and

WHEREAS, the members and staff of the Commission wish to give formal and public recognition for the honorable, exceptionally dedicated, and effective service of Douglas F. Hedrick as Chief Engineer for the Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED that the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission hereby acknowledges and expresses its gratitude to Douglas F. Hedrick for his seventeen years of dedicated service, and the Commission also considers that the people of the State of Ohio have been fortunate in receiving the unselfish services that he rendered; and

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Commission extends its best wishes to Douglas F. Hedrick, his wife, Teri, and children Nathan, Tyler and Wesley, and desires that Douglas F. Hedrick have much success and well-being in all matters and activities that he shall undertake in the future; and

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary-Treasurer be, and hereby she is, directed to send a certified copy of this Resolution to Mr. Douglas F. Hedrick.

(Resolution No. 7-2014 adopted January 21, 2014)

WITNESS our hands and the seal of the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission on thisday of, 2014.	
Jerry N. Hruby Chairman	Joseph A. Balog Vice-Chairman
Sandra K. Barber Secretary-Treasurer	Timothy J. Paradiso Member
George F. Dixon, III Member	Greg Murphy Chief of Staff, Ohio Department of Transportation